

HEALTH WEALTH CAREER

## NOVA SCOTIA PUBLIC SERVICE SUPERANNUATION PLAN

REPORT ON THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION FOR FUNDING PURPOSES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

June 2019

Canada Revenue Agency Registration Number: 0284521

#### Note to reader regarding actuarial valuations:

This valuation report may not be relied upon for any purpose other than those explicitly noted in the Introduction, nor may it be relied upon by any party other than the parties noted in the Introduction. Mercer is not responsible for the consequences of any other use. A valuation report is a snapshot of a plan's estimated financial condition at a particular point in time; it does not predict a pension plan's future financial condition or its ability to pay benefits in the future. If maintained indefinitely, a plan's total cost will depend on a number of factors, including the amount of benefits the plan pays, the number of people paid benefits, the amount of plan expenses, and the amount earned on any assets invested to pay the benefits. These amounts and other variables are uncertain and unknowable at the valuation date. The content of the report may not be modified, incorporated into or used in other material, sold or otherwise provided, in whole or in part, to any other person or entity, without Mercer's permission. All parts of this report, including any documents incorporated by reference, are integral to understanding and explaining its contents; no part may be taken out of context, used, or relied upon without reference to the report as a whole.

To prepare the results in this report, actuarial assumptions are used to model a single scenario from a range of possibilities for each valuation basis. The results based on that single scenario are included in this report. However, the future is uncertain and the plan's actual experience will differ from those assumptions; these differences may be significant or material. Different assumptions or scenarios within the range of possibilities may also be reasonable, and results based on those assumptions would be different. Furthermore, actuarial assumptions may be changed from one valuation to the next because of changes in regulatory and professional requirements, developments in case law, plan experience, changes in expectations about the future, and other factors.

The valuation results shown in this report also illustrate the sensitivity to one of the key actuarial assumptions, the discount rate. We note that the results presented herein rely on many assumptions, all of which are subject to uncertainty, with a broad range of possible outcomes, and the results are sensitive to all the assumptions used in the valuation.

Decisions about benefit changes, granting new benefits, investment policy, funding policy, benefit security, and/or benefit-related issues should not be made solely on the basis of this valuation, but only after careful consideration of alternative economic, financial, demographic, and societal factors, including financial scenarios that assume future sustained investment losses.

Funding calculations reflect our understanding of the requirements of the Income Tax Act, and related regulations that are effective as of the valuation date. Mercer is not a law firm, and the analysis presented in this report is not intended to be a legal opinion. You should consider securing the advice of legal counsel with respect to any legal matters related to this report.

### CONTENTS

1.	Summary	of results1			
2.	Introduction	on3			
3.	Valuation	Results – Going Concern7			
4.	Valuation	Results – Hypothetical Wind-Up10			
5.	Minimum Funding Requirements11				
6.	Maximum Eligible Contributions12				
7.	Actuarial	Opinion14			
Ap	pendix A:	Plan Assets15			
Ар	pendix B:	Methods and Assumptions – Going Concern17			
Ар	pendix C:	Membership Data24			
Ap	pendix D:	Summary of Plan Provisions			
Ap	pendix E:	Administrator Certification			

# **1** SUMMARY OF RESULTS

	31.12.2018	31.12.2017
Going Concern Financial Status		
Actuarial value of assets	\$6,262,938,000	\$6,192,246,000
Going concern actuarial liability	\$6,375,072,000	\$5,937,368,000
Funding excess (shortfall)	(\$112,134,000)	\$254,878,000
Funded ratio	98.2%	104.3%
Funding Requirements in the Year Following the Valuation <sup>1</sup>		
Total current service cost	\$150,150,000	\$140,810,000
Estimated members' required contributions	\$103,585,000	\$97,078,000
Estimated employers' required contributions	\$103,125,000	\$96,609,000
Current service cost excess (deficit)	\$56,560,000	\$52,877,000
Current service cost excess (deficit) as a percentage of payroll	4.8%	4.8%

Note: The results reflect the decision of the PSSP Trustee to grant post-retirement indexing of 0.85% per year from January 1, 2016 through January 1, 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Provided for reference purposes only. Contributions must be remitted to the Plan in accordance with the Minimum Funding Requirements and Maximum Eligible Contributions sections of this report.

For information purposes, we also include the hypothetical financial position and current service cost <u>as if the Plan was 100% fully indexed post-retirement</u>:

HYPOTHETICAL POSITION IF FULLY INDEXED	31.12.2018	31.12.2017
Going Concern Financial Status		
Actuarial value of assets	\$6,262,938,000	\$6,192,246,000
Going concern actuarial liability	\$7,641,055,000	\$7,078,332,000
Funding excess (shortfall)	(\$1,378,117,000)	(\$886,086,000)
Funded ratio	82.0%	87.5%
Funding Requirements in the Year Following the Valuation		
Total current service cost	\$182,217,000	\$170,705,000
Estimated members' required contributions	\$103,585,000	\$97,078,000
Estimated employers' required contributions	\$103,125,000	\$96,609,000
Current service cost excess (deficit)	\$24,493,000	\$22,982,000
Current service cost excess (deficit) as a percentage of payroll	2.1%	2.1%

# 2 INTRODUCTION

### TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE SUPERANNUATION PLAN TRUSTEE INC. (THE "TRUSTEE")

At your request, we have conducted an actuarial valuation of the Nova Scotia Public Service Superannuation Plan (the "Plan"), as at the valuation date, December 31, 2018. We are pleased to present the results of the valuation.

#### PURPOSE

The purpose of this valuation is to determine:

- The funded status of the Plan as at December 31, 2018 on a going concern basis, and
- The current service cost and contributions to the Plan for 2019.

The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of the Nova Scotia Pension Services Corporation (the "Corporation") and the Trustee and for filing with the Canada Revenue Agency, in connection with our actuarial valuation of the Plan. This report is not intended or suitable for any other purpose.

The next actuarial valuation of the Plan will be required for purposes of the *Income Tax Act* (the "ITA") as at a date not later than December 31, 2021. Under the *Public Service Superannuation Act* (the "Act"), the next actuarial valuation will be required as at December 31, 2019.

#### TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with our terms of engagement with the Corporation on behalf of the Trustee, our actuarial valuation of the Plan is based on the following material terms:

- It has been prepared in accordance with applicable pension legislation and actuarial standards of practice in Canada.
- As instructed by the Trustee, the going concern discount rate does not include a margin for adverse deviations.
- No wind-up valuation has been performed. The terms and conditions of a wind-up and the benefits that would be payable are not outlined in the governing legislation and thus are unknown.

### EVENTS SINCE THE LAST VALUATION AT DECEMBER 31, 2017 Pension Plan

There have been no special events since the last valuation date.

Effective January 7, 2018, Halifax Harbour Bridges ("HHB") and effective April 1, 2018, Cape Breton University (faculty) commenced participation in the PSSP for future service. In addition, members have been afforded the opportunity to transfer funds from their prior plans to the PSSP to purchase past service in the PSSP on an individual member basis.

Effective February 1, 2018, Cape Breton Regional Municipality commenced participation in the PSSP for future service. The liability related to the Cape Breton Regional Municipality pension plan was transferred to the PSSP under the provisions of the *Municipal and Other Authorities Pension Plan Transfer Act (MOAPPTA)*. The liability transfer was accompanied by an initial corresponding asset transfer. The final asset transfer, if any, has yet to be determined but for valuation purposes, we are not holding any assets receivable in this regard. As the membership data has not yet been provided to the PSSP in final form, we have estimated the value of the liability transfer as at December 31, 2018 for valuation purposes corresponding to the assets transferred.

Effective May 1, 2017, Sherbrooke Village Restoration Commission ("Sherbrooke") commenced participation in the PSSP for future service. The liability related to the Sherbrooke pension plan was transferred to the PSSP under the provisions of the *Municipal and Other Authorities Pension Plan Transfer Act (MOAPPTA)*. The liability transfer was accompanied by an initial corresponding asset transfer in 2017, both of which were allowed for in the December 31, 2017 valuation results. A final asset transfer was made during 2018.

The valuation results as at December 31, 2018 take into account the impact of these groups transferring to the PSSP.

The Public Service Superannuation Act (the "Act") has been amended effective April 18, 2018 to move certain plan terms from formal regulations to a discrete plan text. The changes do not impact the funding of the Plan.

This valuation reflects the provisions of the Plan as at December 31, 2018. The Plan has not been amended since the date of the previous valuation, and we are not aware of any pending definitive or virtually definitive amendments coming into effect during the period covered by this report. The Plan provisions are summarized in Appendix D.

#### Assumptions

We have used the same going concern valuation assumptions and methods as were used for the previous valuation, except for the following:

	CURRENT VALUATION	PREVIOUS VALUATION
Discount rate:	6.00%	6.05%

A summary of the going concern methods and assumptions is provided in Appendix B.

#### **Funding Policy**

The Act contains a detailed funding policy based on a 5-year review cycle. The first such review has been conducted in conjunction with the December 31, 2014 actuarial valuation. The objective of the 5-year review process as at December 31, 2014 was to establish contributions for the period commencing January 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2020, as well as the annual indexing on each January 1 from 2016 through 2020. The next such 5-year review process will be conducted in conjunction with the December 31, 2019 actuarial valuation.

The following summarizes the funding policy (reference should be made to the Act for complete details):

- Based on the funded ratio of the Plan in the 5-year actuarial valuation report, the Trustee may (and in some cases, must) take certain actions.
- Generally, when the Plan is less than fully funded (funded ratio below 100%), no indexing is permitted, employee and employer contributions may be increased and, in extreme cases, benefits may be reduced.
- When the Plan's funded ratio is above 100%, indexing is permitted (and in some instances, required), certain portions of the funding excess are used to establish a funding reserve (referred to as the strategic reserve under the Act), employee and employer contributions may be adjusted and any previously reduced benefits may be restored.
- Within the 5-year valuation cycle, the funding policy also permits (and in some instances, requires) certain Trustee actions in the event of a sharp decline in the Plan's funded ratio.

#### **Regulatory Environment and Actuarial Standards**

There have been no changes to the Act or the ITA regulations which impact the funding of the Plan.

#### SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Effective February 1, 2019, Riverview Enhanced Living Society ("Riverview") commenced participation in the PSSP for future service. The liability related to the Riverview pension plan was transferred to the PSSP under the provisions of the *Municipal and Other Authorities Pension Plan Transfer Act (MOAPPTA)*. The liability transfer was accompanied by an initial corresponding asset transfer. The final asset transfer, if any, has yet to be determined.

The valuation results as at December 31, 2018 do not take into account the impact of this group transferring to the PSSP. The impact will be reflected in the next actuarial valuation of the PSSP effective December 31, 2019.

After checking with representatives of the Corporation, to the best of our knowledge there have been no other events subsequent to the valuation date which, in our opinion, would have a material impact on the results of the valuation. Our valuation reflects the financial position of the Plan as of the valuation date and does not take into account any experience after the valuation date.

We have assumed that all the Plan's assets are available to cover the Plan's liabilities presented in this report.

# **3** VALUATION RESULTS – GOING CONCERN

#### FINANCIAL STATUS

A going concern valuation compares the relationship between the value of Plan assets and the present value of expected future benefit cash flows in respect of accrued service, assuming the Plan will be maintained indefinitely.

The results of the current valuation, compared with those from the previous valuation, are summarized as follows:

	31.12.2018	31.12.2017
Assets		
Market value of assets	\$6,262,938,000	\$6,192,246,000
Asset smoothing adjustment	\$0	\$0
Actuarial value of assets	\$6,262,938,000	\$6,192,246,000
Going concern actuarial liability		
Active and LTD members	\$2,381,723,000	\$2,294,916,000
Pensioners and survivors	\$3,699,926,000	\$3,562,652,000
Deferred pensioners	\$23,193,000	\$20,774,000
Pending terminations	\$81,108,000	\$59,026,000
Cape Breton Regional Municipality	\$189,122,000	\$0
Total	\$6,375,072,000	\$5,937,368,000
Funding excess (shortfall)	(\$112,134,000)	\$254,878,000
Funding ratio	98.2%	104.3%

Individual data for Cape Breton Regional Municipality is not currently held by the PSSP. Therefore, the Cape Breton Regional Municipality liability has been determined by taking the liabilities transferred to the PSSP on February 1, 2018 and projecting these to December 31, 2018 allowing

for PSSP benefits accrued (using estimated CBRM payroll), pension payments and interest over the period.

#### THE GOING CONCERN ACTUARIAL LIABILITY DOES NOT INCLUDE A MARGIN FOR ADVERSE DEVIATIONS.RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATUS

Funding excess (shortfall) as at previous valuation		\$254,878,000
Interest on funding excess (shortfall) at 6.05% per year		\$15,420,000
Contributions in excess of current service cost		\$60,844,000
Expected funding excess (shortfall)		\$331,142,000
Net experience gains (losses)		
Net investment return	(\$345,379,000)	
Increase in pensionable earnings, ITA Max and YMPE	(\$45,930,000)	
Mortality	(\$17,335,000)	
Retirement	\$7,287,000	
Termination	(\$11,201,000)	
• Disability	\$1,790,000	
Total experience gains (losses)		(\$410,768,000)
Impact of changes in assumptions		(\$35,527,000)
Net impact of other elements of gains and losses		\$3,019,000
Funding excess (shortfall) as at current valuation	(\$112,134,000)	

#### CURRENT SERVICE COST

The current service cost is an estimate of the present value of the additional expected future benefit cash flows in respect of pensionable service that will accrue after the valuation date, assuming the Plan will be maintained indefinitely.

The current service cost during the year following the valuation date, compared with the corresponding value determined in the previous valuation, is as follows:

	201	9	2018	
	\$	% of payroll	\$	% of payroll
Total current service cost	\$150,150,000	12.8%	\$140,810,000	12.8%
Estimated members' required contributions	\$103,585,000	8.8%	\$97,078,000	8.8%
Estimated employer's required contributions	\$103,125,000	8.8%	\$96,609,000	8.8%
Estimated total required contributions	\$206,710,000	17.6%	\$193,687,000	17.6%
Current service cost excess (deficit)	\$56,560,000	4.8%	\$52,877,000	4.8%
Payroll	\$1,170,784,000		\$1,099,766,000	

The terms of the Plan specify that the employers will match the required contributions made by the members up to the earnings which result in the maximum pension accrual under the *Income Tax Act*.

#### DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY

The following table summarizes the effect on the going concern actuarial liability and current service cost shown in this report of using a discount rate which is 1% lower than that used in the valuation. For the purposes of the illustration, we have reduced the interest rate used to determine commuted values upon termination of employment by 1%.

S	CENARIO	VALUATION BASIS	REDUCE DISCOUNT RATE BY 1%
Go	ing concern actuarial liability	\$6,375,072,000	\$7,163,658,000
Cu	rrent service cost		
•	Total current service cost	\$150,150,000	\$181,015,000
•	Estimated members' required contributions	\$103,585,000	\$103,585,000
•	Estimated employers' required contributions	\$103,125,000	\$103,125,000
•	Current service cost excess (deficit)	\$56,560,000	\$25,695,000
•	Current service cost excess (deficit) as a percentage of payroll	4.8%	2.2%

### **4** VALUATION RESULTS – HYPOTHETICAL WIND-UP

#### FINANCIAL POSITION

When conducting a hypothetical wind-up valuation, we determine the relationship between the respective values of the Plan's assets and its liabilities assuming the Plan is wound up and settled on the valuation date, assuming benefits are settled in accordance with the Act and under circumstances producing the maximum wind-up liabilities on the valuation date.

The Act requires that:

- where the pension fund is terminated and wound up, the assets must be used to meet the accrued benefit entitlements of members, former members and any other persons entitled to a benefit under the Plan before any other distribution may be made;
- if the assets are insufficient to secure the benefit entitlements, the assets must be allocated to members, former members and any other persons entitled to a benefit under the Plan on a prorated basis, based on the actuarial present value of the accrued benefits of such persons as of the date of the wind-up, and distributed in the manner prescribed by the plan regulations (though no regulations are prescribed); and
- no employee or employer is required to pay any additional amount in respect of a shortfall upon the wind-up of the Plan.

Beyond the above, the terms and conditions of a wind-up and the benefits that would be payable are not outlined in the governing legislation and thus are unknown. In addition, the Plan is not expected to be wound up in the foreseeable future. Under the terms of engagement, no hypothetical wind-up valuation has been performed.

# 5 MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

The Act prescribes the minimum contributions that the employees and employer must make to the Plan, as described in Appendix D.

The estimated minimum annual contributions in respect of the Plan are as follows:

	\$	% OF Payroll
Estimated members' required contributions	\$103,585,000	8.8%
Estimated employers' required contributions	\$103,125,000	8.8%
Estimated total required contributions	\$206,710,000	17.6%

The estimated contribution amounts above are based on projected members' pensionable earnings. Therefore, the actual employee and employer contributions and current service cost may be different from the foregoing estimates and, as such, the contribution requirements should be monitored closely to ensure contributions are made in accordance with the Act.

#### OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

#### **Differences Between Valuation Bases**

There is no provision in the Act to fund the difference between the required contributions and funding or hypothetical wind-up and solvency shortfalls, if any. As the Nova Scotia *Pension Benefits Act* is not applicable to this Plan and the Plan does not have a requirement to amortize deficits, no special payments are required.

# **6** MAXIMUM ELIGIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS

The *Income Tax Act* (the "ITA") limits the amount of employer contributions that can be remitted to the defined benefit component of a registered pension plan. However, notwithstanding the limit imposed by the ITA, for plans which are not 'Designated' as defined in the ITA, in general, the minimum required contributions under the Act can be remitted.

In accordance with Section 147.2 of the ITA and *Income Tax Regulation* 8516, for a plan which is underfunded on either a going concern or on a hypothetical wind-up basis, the maximum permitted contributions are equal to the employer's current service cost, including the explicit expense allowance if applicable, plus the greater of the going concern funding shortfall and hypothetical wind-up shortfall.

For a plan which is fully funded on both going concern and hypothetical wind-up bases, the employer can remit a contribution equal to the employer's current service cost, including the explicit expense allowance if applicable, as long as the surplus in the plan does not exceed a prescribed threshold. Specifically, in accordance with Section 147.2 of the ITA, for a plan which is fully funded on both going concern and hypothetical wind-up bases, the plan may not retain its registered status if the employer makes a contribution while the going concern funding excess exceeds 25% of the going concern actuarial liability.

The employee and employer contributions are fixed under the Act. If the total required contributions exceed the total current service cost, as is true in this valuation, the excess over the current service cost would reduce any funding shortfall in the Plan. The total estimated annual contributions, attributable between current service and in excess thereof, are as follows:

	CONTRIBUTION AS A % OF PAYROLL <sup>2</sup>			ESTIMATI	ED TOTAL CONT	RIBUTIONS
Year	Total	Current Service	Excess Over Current Service	Total	Current Service	Excess Over Current Service
2019	17.6%	12.8%	4.8%	\$206,710,000	\$150,150,000	\$56,560,000
2020	17.6%	12.8%	4.8%	\$211,878,000	\$153,904,000	\$57,974,000
2021	17.6%	12.8%	4.8%	\$217,175,000	\$157,752,000	\$59,423,000

The funding shortfall at the valuation date is \$112,134,000. Subsection 147.2(2)(c) of the *Income Tax Act* and the CIA Pension Standards allow the benefits taken into account for the purposes of a funding recommendation to include anticipated cost of living and similar adjustments where the terms of the plan do not require that these adjustments be made, but it is reasonable to assume they will be made. As the funding policy permits indexing in the future (and in some instances, mandates it), it is reasonable to expect that some indexing will occur in the future. Only indexing to January 1, 2020 is included in the going concern valuation. Given the funding shortfall at December 31, 2018 and the potential increase in liabilities if indexing were expected to occur in the future, the contributions in excess of the current service cost are eligible contributions.

In certain circumstances, member contributions may be in excess of the limits prescribed by the *Income Tax Act*. A waiver under *Income Tax Act* Regulation 8501(6.1) to allow the increased member contributions has been received.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Expressed as a percentage of members' pensionable earnings

## 7 ACTUARIAL OPINION

In my opinion, for the purposes of the valuations,

- The membership data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable.
- The assumptions are appropriate.
- The methods employed in the valuation are appropriate.

This report has been prepared, and my opinion given, in accordance with accepted actuarial practice in Canada.

Doing Brike

Douglas M. Brake Fellow, Society of Actuaries Fellow, Canadian Institute of Actuaries

26 June 2019

Date

## APPENDIX A PLAN ASSETS

The pension fund is held in trust by the Trustee. In preparing this report, we have relied upon asset information provided by the Corporation for the period from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018. Customarily, this information would not be verified by a plan's actuary. We have reviewed the information for internal consistency and we have no reason to doubt its substantial accuracy.

#### RECONCILIATION OF MARKET VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS

The pension fund transactions since the last valuation are summarized in the following table:

	2018
January 1, 2018	\$6,191,590,000
PLUS	
Members' contributions*	\$134,479,000
Employer's contributions	\$101,453,000
Transfer to Plan	\$185,057,000
Net investment Income	\$30,420,000
	\$451,409,000
LESS	
Pensions paid	\$359,187,000
Lump-sums paid	\$21,265,000
	\$380,452,000
December 31, 2018	\$6,262,547,000
Rate of return net of expenses	0.49%

\* Includes \$32,580,000 in unmatched past service contributions

The market value of assets in the pension fund (adjusted for payables and receivables) is further adjusted to reflect the present value of the remaining payments with respect to the past service buybacks. The adjusted market value of assets is, therefore, equal to:

ADJUSTED MARKET	VALUE OF ASSETS
-----------------	-----------------

Market value of Plan assets at December 31, 2018	\$6,262,547,000
Present value of contributions receivable past service buy-back	\$391,000
Adjusted market value of Plan assets at December 31, 2018	\$6,262,938,000

#### INVESTMENT POLICY

The Trustee has adopted a statement of investment policy and procedures. This policy is intended to provide guidelines for the manager(s) as to the level of risk that is consistent with the Plan's investment objectives. A significant component of this investment policy is the asset mix.

The Trustee is solely responsible for selecting the plan's investment policies, asset allocations, and individual investments.

The constraints on the asset mix and the actual asset mix at the valuation date are provided for information purposes:

	INVESTMENT POLICY TARGET	ACTUAL ASSET MIX AS AT 31.12.2018
Equities	28.0%	28.5%
Fixed Income	32.0%	31.3%
Absolute Return Strategies	10.0%	10.5%
Commodities	3.0%	2.9%
Real Assets	25.0%	23.6%
Cash and cash equivalents	2.0%	3.2%
	100.0%	100.0%

## **APPENDIX B** METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS – GOING CONCERN

#### VALUATION OF ASSETS

For this valuation, we have used the market value of assets adjusted for in-transit amounts.

#### GOING CONCERN ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

Over time, the real cost of a pension plan is the excess of benefits and expenses over investment earnings, such cost being generally shared equally between employers and employees in this plan. The actuarial cost method allocates this cost to annual time periods.

For purposes of the going concern valuation, we have continued to use the projected unit credit actuarial cost method. Under this method, we determine the present value of benefit cash flows expected to be paid in respect of service accrued prior to the valuation date, including ancillary benefits, based on projected final average earnings. This is referred to as the actuarial liability. For each individual plan member, accumulated contributions with interest are established as a minimum actuarial liability.

The funding excess or funding shortfall, as the case may be, is the difference between the market or actuarial value of assets and the actuarial liability. A funding excess on a market value basis indicates that the current market value of assets and expected investment earnings are expected to be sufficient to meet the cash flows in respect of benefits accrued to the valuation date as well as expected expenses – assuming the plan is maintained indefinitely. A funding shortfall on a market value basis indicates the opposite – that the current market value of the assets is not expected to be sufficient to meet the plan's cash flow requirements in respect of accrued benefits, absent additional contributions.

Under the Act, there is no requirement for the Province to make up a funding shortfall through additional contributions. In the event of a funding shortfall, contributions and/or benefits would be revisited and any adjustments made in accordance with the Funding Policy.

The actuarial cost method used for the purposes of this valuation produces a reasonable matching of contributions with accruing benefits. Because benefits are recognized as they accrue, the actuarial cost method provides an effective actuarial liability for a plan that is maintained indefinitely.

#### **Current Service Cost**

The current service cost is the present value of projected benefits to be paid under the plan with respect to service expected to accrue during the period until the next valuation.

The current service cost has been expressed as a percentage of the members' pensionable earnings to provide an automatic adjustment in the event of fluctuations in membership and/or pensionable earnings.

Under the projected unit credit actuarial cost method, the current service cost for an individual member will increase each year as the member approaches retirement. However, the current service cost of the entire group, expressed as a percentage of the members' pensionable earnings, can be expected to remain stable as long as the average age distribution of the group remains constant.

If the total required contributions exceed the total current service cost, as is true in this valuation, the current service cost excess would reduce any funding shortfall in the Plan, or otherwise be used in accordance with the requirements of the Act and the *Income Tax Act*.

#### ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS - GOING CONCERN BASIS

The present value of future benefit payment cash flows is based on economic and demographic assumptions. At each valuation we determine whether, in our opinion, the actuarial assumptions are still appropriate for the purposes of the valuation, and we revise them, if necessary. Emerging experience will result in gains or losses that will be revealed and considered in future actuarial valuations.

The table below shows the various as	sumptions used in the current valuation in comparison with
those used in the previous valuation.	

ASSUMPTION	CURRENT VALUATION	PREVIOUS VALUATION
Discount rate:	6.00%	6.05%
Inflation:	2.00%	2.00%
ITA limit / YMPE increases:	2.50%	2.50%
Pensionable earnings increases:	2.50% per year plus promotional scale	2.50% per year plus promotional scale
Post retirement pension increases:	0.85% per year up to 2020, none thereafter	0.85% per year up to 2020, none thereafter
Interest on employee contributions:	3.00%	3.00%

	CURRENT VALUATION	PREVIOUS VALUATION
	<ul> <li>10% at age 59</li> <li>20% at age 60</li> <li>10% at each age 61-64</li> <li>50% at each age 65-69</li> <li>100% at age 70</li> <li>However, 20% each year on or after EURD (based on points), if it is greater.</li> <li>40% at 35 years of service (before age 65)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>10% at age 59</li> <li>20% at age 60</li> <li>10% at each age 61-64</li> <li>50% at each age 65-69</li> <li>100% at age 70</li> <li>However, 20% each year on or after EURD (based on points), if it is greater.</li> <li>40% at 35 years of service (before age 65)</li> </ul>
	120% of the rates of the 2014 Public Sector Canadian Pensioners Mortality Table (CPM2014Publ)	120% of the rates of the 2014 Public Sector Canadian Pensioners Mortality Table (CPM2014Publ)
	Fully generational using CPM Improvement Scale B (CPM-B)	Fully generational using CPM Improvement Scale B (CPM-B)
Disability rates:	None	None
Termination rates:	Service-related table	Service-related table
	Retirement: 100% of eligible members receive a pension from the plan Termination: 50% of eligible members receive a pension from the plan and 50% elect a lump sum transfer	Retirement: 100% of eligible members receive a pension from the plan Termination: 50% of eligible members receive a pension from the plan and 50% elect a lump sum transfer
be settled through a lump sum:	Discount rate: 3.50% Mortality rates: CPM2014 with fully generational improvements using CPM-B	Discount rate: 3.50% Mortality rates: CPM2014 with fully generational improvements using CPM-B
Eligible spouse at retirement:	85% of males / 75% of females	85% of males / 75% of females
	90% of male members and 80% of female members who had a spouse at retirement will have a surviving spouse at the valuation date	90% of male members and 80% of female members who had a spouse at retirement will have a surviving spouse at the valuation date
Spousal age difference:	Male 3 years older	Male 3 years older

The assumptions are best-estimate.

#### PROMOTIONAL SCALE (AGE-RELATED TABLE)

Sample rates from the age-related promotional scale table are summarized in the following table:

AGE	PROMOTIONAL SCALE
Under 30	2.0%
30 - 34	1.5%
35 - 39	1.0%
40 - 45	0.5%
45 - 49	0.0%
50 +	0.0%

#### TERMINATION RATES (SERVICE-RELATED TABLE)

Sample rates from the service-related termination table are summarized in the following table:

YEARS OF SERVICE	TERMINATION	YEARS OF SERVICE	TERMINATION
0	12.00%	8	2.00%
1	10.00%	9	1.50%
2	7.00%	10-15	1.25%
3	5.00%	16	1.00%
4	4.00%	17	0.75%
5	3.50%	18	0.50%
6	3.00%	19	0.25%
7	2.50%	20	0.00%

#### **Pensionable Earnings**

The benefits ultimately paid will depend on each member's final average earnings. To calculate the pension benefits payable upon retirement, death, or termination of employment, we have taken each member's rate of pay on December 31, 2018 and assumed that such pensionable earnings will increase at the assumed rate which is 2.50% per year, plus promotional scale.

#### RATIONALE FOR ASSUMPTIONS

A rationale for each of the assumptions used in the current valuation is provided below.

#### DISCOUNT RATE

We have discounted the expected benefit payment cash flows using the expected investment return on the actuarial value of the fund net of fees and less a margin for adverse deviations. Other bases for discounting the expected benefit payment cash flows may be appropriate, particularly for purposes other than those specifically identified in this valuation report.

The discount rate is comprised of the following:

- Estimated returns for each major asset class consistent with market conditions on the valuation date the expected time horizon over which benefits are expected to be paid, and the target asset mix specified in the Plan's investment policy.
- Additional returns assumed to be achievable due to active equity management equal to the fees
  related to active equity management. Such fees were determined by the difference between the
  provision for total investment expenses and the hypothetical fees that would be incurred for passive
  management of all assets.
- Implicit provision for investment and non-investment expenses.
- No margin for adverse deviations.

The discount rate was developed as follows:

Assumed investment return	6.11%
Additional returns for active management	0.30%
Expense provision	(0.40%)
Margin for adverse deviation	(0.00%)
Rounding	(0.01%)
Net discount rate	6.00%

#### INFLATION

The assumption is based on our best estimate of future inflation considering the Bank of Canada's inflation target and market expectations of long-term inflation implied by the yields on nominal and real return bonds.

### INCOME TAX ACT PENSION LIMIT AND YEAR'S MAXIMUM PENSIONABLE EARNINGS

The assumption is based on historical real economic growth and the underlying inflation assumption.

#### PENSIONABLE EARNINGS

The assumption is based on general wage growth assumptions increased by our best estimate of future merit and promotional increases over general wage growth considering current economic and financial market conditions.

#### POST-RETIREMENT PENSION INCREASES

The assumption is based on the scheduled increases as at the valuation date including the decision of the Trustee to grant post-retirement indexing of 0.85% per year for the 5-year cycle started in 2016 (January 1, 2016 through January 1, 2020).

#### RETIREMENT RATES

The assumption is based on a study of experience over the years 2009 to 2013.

#### TERMINATION RATES

The assumption is based on a study of experience from 2009 to 2013.

#### MORTALITY RATES

The mortality rates selected reflect a study of plan-specific experience over the years 2009 to 2013. The assumption for the mortality rates is based on the Canadian Pensioners' Mortality (CPM) study published by the Canadian Institute of Actuaries in February 2014, for the public sector adjusted by a factor of 120%.

There is broad consensus among actuaries and other longevity experts that mortality improvement will continue in the future, but the degree of future mortality improvement is uncertain. Two mortality improvement scales were recently published by the Canadian Institute of Actuaries (CIA) and may apply to Canadian pension valuations:

- The Canadian Pensioners Mortality (CPM) study published in February 2014 included CPM Improvement Scale B (CPM-B) which is also used for commuted value calculations.
- A report released by the Task Force on Mortality Improvement on September 20, 2017 includes an analysis of the rate of mortality improvement for the Canadian population and provides for mortality improvement scale MI-2017 to be considered for the purpose of reflecting future mortality improvement in Canadian actuarial work, while acknowledging that it might be appropriate to use alternative mortality improvement assumptions to reflect the nature of the work.

The CIA Committee on Pension Plan Financial Reporting published a revised version of the Educational Note on the Selection of Mortality Assumptions for Pension Plan Valuations on December 21, 2017. The Educational Note indicates that given the recent publication of the CPM-B and MI-2017 improvement scales and the similar data sets used in their development, it may be appropriate to use either scale in the absence of credible information to the contrary, such as the publication of a successor scale by the CIA.

For the present valuation, we have continued to use the CPM-B scale, which is a reasonable outlook for future mortality improvement.

Based on the assumption used, the life expectancy of a member age 65 at the valuation date is 21.6 years for males and 23.5 years for females.

#### INTEREST ON EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

The assumption is based on Plan terms and long-term expectation in respect of applicable interest rate levels.

#### **DISABILITY RATES**

We have assumed that those currently disabled would remain disabled until retirement and would continue to accrue benefits until retirement in accordance with the Plan terms. Members on disability are assumed to retire when their accrual ceases.

#### FORM OF BENEFIT ELECTED AND COST OF FUTURE LUMP SUMS

The assumption for the percentage of eligible plan participants that will elect to receive their benefit as a lump sum transfer from the plan is based partially on experience from 2009 to 2013.

The cost of future lump sums will depend on the level of market interest rates at the time the lump sum is paid and any changes in the applicable actuarial standards for the determination of pension plan commuted values. The assumed cost of future lump sums is based on the average expected level of market interest rates over the period during which lump sums are expected to be paid, taking into account market conditions on the valuation date. We have also assumed that future lump sums elected by eligible plan participants will be calculated using the mortality basis applicable under the actuarial standards since October 2015.

#### **ELIGIBLE SPOUSE**

The assumption is based on an industry standard for non-retired members. Reported marital status is used for retirees but adjusted downward to reflect observed plan experience of marital status on pensioner death.

#### SPOUSAL AGE DIFFERENCE

The assumption is based on an industry standard showing males are typically 3 years older than their spouse.

## APPENDIX C MEMBERSHIP DATA

#### ANALYSIS OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

The actuarial valuation is based on membership data as at December 31, 2018, provided by the Corporation.

We have applied tests for internal consistency, as well as for consistency with the data used for the previous valuation. These tests were applied to membership reconciliation, basic information (date of birth, date of hire, gender, etc.). On an aggregate basis we have applied tests to pensionable earnings, credited service, contributions accumulated with interest, and pensions to retirees and other members entitled to a deferred pension. Contributions and pensions to retirees were compared with corresponding amounts reported in financial statements. The results of these tests were satisfactory. There was insufficient information available to compare lump sum payments with the financial statements. However, the data was consistent with the previous year.

If the data supplied are not sufficient and reliable for its intended purpose, the results of our calculation may differ significantly from the results that would be obtained with such data. Although Mercer has reviewed the suitability of the data for its intended use in accordance with accepted actuarial practice in Canada, Mercer has not verified or audited any of the data or information provided.

The Corporation provided separate amounts for lifetime and temporary pensions for certain retirees in the retiree data file – this split between lifetime and temporary pensions was used. Where a split was not provided and only one amount combining both lifetime pensions and temporary pensions payable until age 65 was received, it was assumed that 29% of the total pension for participants under age 65 was in respect of temporary pensions.

Plan membership data are summarized below. For comparison, we have also summarized corresponding data from the previous valuation.

	31.12.2018	31.12.2017
Active and LTD Members		
Number	17,458	17,211
Average pensionable earnings	\$66,496	\$64,553
Average years of pensionable service	11.6	11.9
Average age	47.6	47.8
Deferred Pensioners		
Number	390	381
Average annual total pension	\$7,673	\$7,195
Average age	52.3	51.7
Pensioners		
Number	13,686	13,185
Average annual lifetime pension	\$21,051	\$20,795
Average annual temporary pension	\$8,645	\$8,566
Average age	70.3	70.0
Spouses and Ex-Spouses		
Number	3,026	2,984
Average annual lifetime pension	\$12,445	\$12,365
Average age	76.6	76.5
Dependants and Orphans		
Number	79	79
Average annual pension	\$2,526	\$2,681
Average age	18.3	18.7
Pending Terminations		
Number	1,963	1,781
Average annual lifetime pension	\$4,199	\$3,630
Average annual temporary pension	\$1,451	\$1,279
Average age	46.1	45.7

Note: Cape Breton Regional Municipality members are excluded from the above statistics.

The membership movement for all categories of membership since the previous actuarial valuation is as follows:

	Active Members	L T D Members	Deferred Pensioners	Pensioners	Spouses & Ex- Spouses	Dependants & Orphans	Pending Terminations
As of December 31, 2017	16,588	623	381	13,185	2,984	79	1,781
Adjustments	(6)			(2)	14		
New entrants	1,589						
From new employer				7			
Transferred to Active	60	(60)					
Transferred to Disabled	(157)	157					
Terminations							
- No decision	(407)	(14)	(4)				425
- Transfers/Refunds	(198)		(3)				(140)
- Deferred pensions	(17)		40				(23)
Deaths							
- With survivors				(137)	178	12	(2)
- No survivors	(22)	(9)		(135)	(150)		(3)
Disabled							
Retirements	(674)	(49)	(19)	771			(29)
Pension ceased						(12)	
Returned to active employment	54		(5)	(3)			(46)
As of December 31, 2018	16,810	648	390	13,686	3,026	79	1,963

Note: Cape Breton Regional Municipality members are excluded from the above statistics.

The distribution of the active and LTD members by age and pensionable service as at the valuation date is summarized as follows:

	YEARS OF PENSIONABLE SERVICE								
Age	0-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25-29	30 +	Total	
Under 20	2 *							2 *	
20 to 24	191 \$44,559							191 \$44,559	
25 to 29	787 \$51,292	59 \$59,433						846 \$51,859	
30 to 34	941 \$57,011	475 \$63,427	72 \$62,977					1,488 \$59,348	
35 to 39	805 \$60,751	657 \$66,016	444 \$71,955	35 \$65,631	1 *	1 *		1,943 \$65,173	
40 to 44	643 \$60,592	609 \$67,151	685 \$72,878	273 \$74,369	38 \$75,228			2,248 \$68,033	
45 to 49	622 \$60,678	570 \$62,431	636 \$73,022	499 \$75,140	332 \$77,757	88 \$72,348	1 *	2,748 \$68,954	
50 to 54	499 \$62,156	516 \$60,740	572 \$66,108	457 \$78,160	491 \$78,290	423 \$77,673	123 \$68,178	3,081 \$69,968	
55 to 59	361 \$61,503	420 \$59,357	550 \$65,570	390 \$69,977	464 \$75,020	404 \$72,741	329 \$72,629	2,918 \$68,053	
60 to 64	218 \$58,052	214 \$60,444	272 \$61,166	200 \$73,275	217 \$73,744	164 \$77,653	245 \$75,605	1,530 \$68,067	
65 to 69	60 \$64,437	58 \$59,075	82 \$64,755	59 \$66,945	54 \$69,589	32 \$84,890	77 \$94,875	422 \$71,877	
70 +	11 \$42,502	12 \$53,518	4 \$51,886	3 \$54,424	4 \$61,746	2 *	5 \$110,803	41 \$59,203	
Total	5,140 \$58,059	3,590 \$63,165	3,317 \$69,001	1,916 \$74,046	1,601 \$76,194	1,114 \$75,637	780 \$75,259	17,458 \$66,496	

Note: Each cell contains the number of plan members and average pensionable earnings. Average pensionable earnings in cells with less than three members are not shown for confidentiality reasons.

Cape Breton Regional Municipality members are excluded from the above statistics.

The distribution of the pensioners and deferred pensioners by age as at the valuation date is summarized as follows:

	DEFERRED P	ENSIONERS	PENSION SURVI	
Age	Number	Average Total Pension	Number	Average Lifetime Pension
Under 45	67	5,835	9	6,278
45 – 49	59	7,364	20	8,210
50 - 54	106	9,349	219	30,229
55 – 59	123	7,559	1,358	30,861
60 - 64	26	6,664	3,046	29,318
65 – 69	8	8,926	3,522	20,277
70 – 74			3,212	19,216
75 – 79	1	*	2,072	17,627
80 - 84			1,520	17,059
85 – 89			1,033	16,832
90 - 94			528	15,544
95 +			173	14,432
Total	390	7,673	16,712	21,645

Note: The average pension in cells with less than three members is not shown for confidentiality reasons.

Cape Breton Regional Municipality members are excluded from the above statistics.

## **APPENDIX D** SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Mercer has used and relied on the legislation, regulations and plan documents, including amendments and interpretations of plan provisions, supplied by the Corporation. If any plan provisions supplied are not accurate and complete, the results of any calculation may differ significantly from the results that would be obtained with accurate and complete information. Moreover, plan documents may be susceptible to different interpretations, each of which could be reasonable, and the results of estimates under each of the different interpretations could vary.

This valuation is based on the plan provisions in effect on December 31, 2018. Since the previous valuation, the Plan has not been amended.

Effective January 7, 2018, Halifax Harbour Bridges ("HHB") and effective April 1, 2018, Cape Breton University (faculty) commenced participation in the PSSP for future service. In addition, members have been afforded the opportunity to transfer funds from their prior plans to the PSSP to purchase past service in the PSSP on an individual member basis.

Effective February 1, 2018, the liability related to the Cape Breton Regional Municipality pension plan was transferred to the PSSP under the provisions of the *Municipal and Other Authorities Pension Plan Transfer Act (MOAPPTA)*. The liability transfer was accompanied by an initial corresponding asset transfer. As the membership data has not yet been provided to the PSSP in final form, we have estimated the value of the liability transfer as at December 31, 2018 for valuation purposes corresponding to the assets transferred.

The following is a summary of the main provisions of the Plan in effect on December 31, 2018. This summary is not intended as a complete description of the Plan.

Eligibility for membership	<ul> <li>All employees of the Province (and of participating employers) must join the Plan on their date of employment. For purposes of the Plan, employee includes:</li> <li>a permanent employee;</li> <li>a probationary employee; and</li> <li>any other class of persons or person employed in the public service who is designated by the Governor in Council to be an employee.</li> <li>However, employee does not include:</li> <li>a part-time employee; except as provided by the regulations);</li> <li>a temporary employee;</li> <li>a member of a class of persons for whom superannuation is otherwise provided or any person who is excluded by order in council; or</li> <li>an employee who is less than eighteen years of age.</li> </ul>
Employee Contributions	Members contribute 8.4% of earnings up to the Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings ("YMPE") plus 10.9% of earnings in excess of the YMPE. Contributions cease once a member accrues 35 years of service.
Employer Contributions	The Province and participating employers contribute an amount equal to that of the members. However, contributions by the Province and participating employers are only made on salaries up to the salary level which results in the maximum pension accrual for the year allowed under the Income Tax Act.
Retirement Dates	<ul> <li>Normal Retirement Date</li> <li>The normal retirement date is the last day of the month in which the member attains age 65.</li> <li>Early Retirement Date</li> <li>If a member first commenced employment prior to April 6, 2010 and the sum of the member's attained age and years of service is at least 80, the member may retire as early as age 50 without any reduction in the pension payable.</li> <li>If a member first commences employment on or after April 6, 2010 and the sum of the member's attained age and years of service is at least 85, the member may retire as early as age 55 without any reduction in the pension payable.</li> <li>Members who are at least 55 years of age with at least two years of service but have not satisfied the "Rule of 80" or "Rule of 85", as applicable, may retire subject to a reduction in the pension payable.</li> <li>Members with at least two years of service may retire as early as age 60 without reduction.</li> <li>Postponed Retirement Date</li> <li>In the event that a member continues in employment beyond age 65, the member will continue to contribute and to earn pension benefits until the end of the year in which the member reaches age 71.</li> </ul>

Normal Retirement Pension	<ul> <li>Pension Payable Before Age 65:</li> <li>2.0% of the average of the member's best five years' earnings for each year of pensionable service.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Pension Payable After Age 65:</li> <li>1.3% of the average of the member's best five years' earnings up to the average YMPE plus 2.0% of the average of the member's best five years' earnings in excess of the average YMPE for each year of pensionable service on and after January 1, 1966 plus 2.0% of the average of the member's best five years' earnings for each year of pensionable service prior to January 1966. Notes:</li> <li>The average YMPE is determined over the same five years of service as the member's best five years of earnings.</li> </ul>
	Pensionable service is limited to a maximum of 35 years.
Early Retirement Pension	If a member retires early, the member will be entitled to a pension that is calculated the same way as for a normal retirement. The basic pension payable, however, will be reduced by 0.5% for each month by which the member has retired prior to the first date an unreduced pension would be payable.
Maximum Pension	The Income Tax Act limits the lifetime pension payable (the amount of pension payable after age 65) with respect to service accrued after December 31, 1991. In 2019, the maximum lifetime pension payable under the Income Tax Act is \$3,025.56 per year of service. The General Revenue Fund or the member's employer (if the employer has elected to participate in the supplementary plan) is responsible for paying a supplementary amount equal to the difference between the lifetime amount calculated in accordance with the Plan and the maximum lifetime pension amount payable under the Income Tax Act. These supplementary amounts are not reflected in this valuation.
Disability Benefits	A member receiving benefits from an employer-sponsored LTD program will continue to accrue pensionable service while in receipt of LTD benefits provided the member continues to contribute to the Plan. For disabilities starting prior to May 1, 2002, LTD benefits under the Province's LTD Program are payable to age 65. For disabilities starting between May 1, 2002 and December 31, 2008, LTD benefits are payable to the earlier of age 60 and 35 years of service. For disabilities starting on and after January 1, 2009, LTD benefits are payable to the earlier of age 65 and 35 years of service. The member's contribution is based on the salary the member would have received if the member remained active in the same position as the member held at the time of disability.

**Death Benefits** If a vested member dies and is survived by a spouse, the spouse will receive an (Pre-retirement) immediate pension, payable for 60 months, equal to 100% of the pension the member would have received calculated as if the member was eligible to retire with an unreduced pension on the date of death, less any benefits paid to eligible children. At the end of the 60 month period, the amount payable to the spouse is reduced to 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the lifetime pension accrued to the member. This lifetime pension is calculated at the "before age 65" rate (2%) for service before January 1, 1992 and the "after age 65" rate (1.3% / 2%) for service after December 31, 1991. If a vested member dies after age 65, this lifetime pension is calculated at the "after age 65" rate for all service. An additional pension equal to 10% of the pension accrued by the member, as calculated above, is payable to each surviving child under age 18 (subject to a maximum total of 33 1/3% (40% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) divided equally amongst the children). This pension is payable until age 18, or until age 25 if the child is a student. If there is no surviving spouse, but there are children under the age of 18 or age 25 if

still in school, 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the pension accrued to the member, as indicated above, will be payable equally divided amongst the children. This benefit replaces the children's benefit of the 10% each above.

If there is no surviving spouse or eligible children, but there is a mentally or physically infirm dependant, the dependant will receive the spouse's pension for life, or until the disability ceases.

If there is no surviving spouse, children or eligible dependant, the estate or designated beneficiary will receive a lump sum payment equal to the member's contributions with interest.

Death Benefits (Post-retirement)	If a member with a spouse dies during the 60 months following retirement, the spouse will continue to receive 100% of the pension accrued to the member for the remainder of the 60 month period less any amount payable to eligible children. At the end of the 60 month period and in the case where a member with a spouse dies after the end of the 60 month period following retirement, survivor benefits are payable depending on the age of the pensioner at the date of death. If the pensioner dies prior to age 65, the spousal pension paid prior to when the member would have turned 65 is 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the pension payable to the member. Once the member would have turned 65, the spousal pension paid is 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the service prior to January 1, 1992 plus 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the pension payable to the service prior to January 1, 1992 plus 66 2/3% (60% if the member's employment first commences on or after April 6, 2010) of the pension paid is 66 2/3% (60% if the pension that would be payable to the member after age 65 with respect to service after December 31, 1991. If the pensioner dies after reaching age 65 the spousal pension paid is 66 2/3% (60% if the member. A pension of 10% of the pension payable to the member (as described above) is payable to the member.
	after April 6, 2010) of the member's accrued pension. This pension is payable to each child until the age of 18 or age 25 if the child is a student and replaces the children's benefit described above.
Termination Benefits	<ul> <li>If a member's employment terminates for reasons other than death, disability, or retirement, the benefits payable from the Plan will depend on the member's service.</li> <li>If the member has less than two years of service, the Plan will refund the member's contributions with interest.</li> <li>If the member has at least two years of service, the Plan will provide a deferred pension payable from normal or early retirement.</li> <li>If a member is entitled to a deferred pension, the member may transfer the commuted value of that pension to a locked-in retirement account or to another pension plan (provided that plan agrees to the transfer). A member may also elect a refund of contributions with respect to pre-1988 service.</li> <li>Effective January 1, 2011, deferred pensions are no longer indexed prior to pension commencement, regardless of when such pension accrued.</li> </ul>
Indexing	Pensions in payment will be indexed at 0.85% per year for the 5-year cycle started in 2016 (January 1, 2016 to January 1, 2020). Indexing for the 5-year cycle starting January 1, 2021 to January 1, 2025 is subject to the review of Trustee in 2020 considering among other things, the funding policy and the funded ratio of the Plan as of December 31, 2019. This process will be replicated on a 5-year basis.

### **APPENDIX E** ADMINISTRATOR CERTIFICATION

With respect to the Report on the Actuarial Valuation for Funding Purposes as at December 31, 2018 of the Nova Scotia Public Service Superannuation Plan, I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

- The valuation reflects the terms of the Corporation's engagement with the actuary described in Section 2 of this report, particularly the requirement not to include a margin in the discount rate used to perform the going concern valuation.
- A copy of the official plan documents and of all amendments made up to December 31, 2018 . was provided to the actuary and is reflected appropriately in the summary of plan provisions contained herein.
- The asset information summarized in Appendix A is reflective of the Plan's assets. .
- The membership data provided to the actuary included a complete and accurate description of . every person who is entitled to benefits under the terms of the Plan for service up to December 31, 2018.
- . All events subsequent to December 31, 2018 that may have an impact on the Plan have been communicated to the actuary.

13,20,

Signed

BLINN

Name

#### MERCER (CANADA) LIMITED

1801 Hollis Street, Suite 1300 Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3N4 +1 902 429 7050 www.mercer.ca

Mercer (Canada) Limited

